RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE, CALIFORNIA: (1) APPROVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ESTIMATE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE WASHINGTON BLVD AT GARFIELD AVE/YATES AVE AND GARFIELD AVE AT YATES AVE/MALT AVE SIDEWALK AND TRAFFIC SIGNAL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT; AND (2) AUTHORIZING ADVERTISEMENT OF NOTICE TO INVITE BIDS

WHEREAS, project funding was approved through the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) Cycle 4 Call for Applications in 2010; and,

WHEREAS, the City received \$503,400.00 in federal grant funds with a local match requirement of \$55,934.00; and

WHEREAS, the project is located on Washington Boulevard at the intersections with Garfield Avenue and Yates Avenue; and at Garfield Avenue at the intersections with Yates Avenue and Malt Avenue. The project consists of two at grade crossings along Burlington Northern Santa Fe (BNSF) Railway Company's San Bernardino Subdivision, Vail Field Branch. The first crossing is located on Washington Boulevard between adjacent intersections with Garfield Avenue and Yates Avenue. The second crossing is located on Garfield Avenue near and between the intersections of Yates Avenue and Malt Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the project will install emergency vehicle pre-emption systems, video detection cameras on mast arms, missing sidewalks and curb ramps as well as provide standard grade crossing signage and pavement markings. Proposed left-turn phasing will be provided at Washington Boulevard and Yates Avenue as well as at Garfield Avenue and Yates Avenue to increase safety.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COMMERCE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, DECLARE AND DETERMINE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. The Project Plans, Specifications, and Estimates (PS&E) for the Washington Blvd at Garfield Ave/Yates Ave and Garfield Ave at Yates Ave/Malt Ave Sidewalk and Traffic Signal Improvements Project, are hereby approved. Staff is authorized to proceed with advertisement of a notice to invite bids.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 4th of April, 2017.

Ivan Altamirano, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lena Shumway, City Clerk